SB 541-1 (LC 791) 1/17/25 (SCT/ps)

Requested by Senator SOLLMAN

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 541

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete ", 329.045 and" and insert "and 2 329.045".

3 In line 3, delete "329.485".

4 Delete lines 15 and 16 and insert "courses, including integrating compu-5 tational thinking and artificial intelligence into existing classes and curric-6 ula; and".

7 In line 21, delete "may" and insert "shall".

8 On page 4, delete lines 24 through 45 and delete page 5.

9 On page 6, delete lines 1 through 11 and insert:

"SECTION 6. Notwithstanding section 2 (1) of this 2025 Act and the
amendments to ORS 329.025 and 329.045 by sections 3 to 5 of this 2025
Act, a school district is not required to first offer computer science
courses until the 2028-2029 school year.".

In line 12, delete "8" and insert "7".

<sup>15</sup> In line 14, delete "\$20,000,000" and insert "\$5,000,000".

16 In line 16, delete "9" and insert "8".

17